She has been serving the department for

more than twenty-two years as on 20.06.2022. The petitioner

approached the Chief Engineer, PWD(R&B), Kohima, Nagaland,

for granting scale of pay but the same has not yielded any

result till date.

4. The learned counsel submits that as many as 706 (seven

hundred  and  six)  similarly  situated  employees  have  been

upgraded  to  scale  of  pay  since  the  year  2000  till  2021,

however, the department has not considered the case of the

petitioner  for  granting  scale  of  pay  as  that  of  the  similarly

situated employees.

5. Drawing the attention of this Court to the Annexure-4B,

issued by the department dated 12.07.2022, whereby a list of

706 (seven hundred and six) work-charged employees have

been granted scale of pay since 2000 up till 2021, the learned

counsel  for  the petitioner submits  that  as  on date she has

been receiving Rs. 5,280/- out of which she has to support her

three children.

6. The learned counsel for the petitioner placed reliance on